
A RESOLUTION AMENDING FEES 
AND CHARGES FOR CITY SERVICES 

) RESOLUTION NO. 
) for 2010 

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 192.440(3) authorizes the City to charge 
fees associated with public records requests. 

WHEREAS, it remains the policy of the City of Lebanon to require that city fees 
charged fully reimburse the City for the actual costs associated with the requested city 
services, products or information; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has caused a review of city fees and charges in order to 
fully recover all reasonable fees calculated to reimburse the City for the actual cost of 
providing city services, products and public information requests and recommends such 
adjustments to the City Council. 

WHEREAS, said review of all city fees and charges, as well as necessary and 
appropriate revisions are as provided in EXHIBIT A. 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the basis for establishing such fees as 
described in EXHIBIT A. 

WHEREAS, it is the City's policy to conserve city resources so that city staff time, 
copying expenses and other related expenses are not exhausted on unspecified or vague 
public information requests or with performing information requests that are not retrieved by 
the requester. 

THEREFORE, THE LEBANON CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: The following fees amendment attached hereto as EXHIBIT A and incorporated 
herein by this reference are adopted by the City and shall become effective July 1, 2010. 

Section 2: The City Council hereby determines that the fees, rates and charges hereby 
adopted are not subject to the limits of Section 11 or 11 b, Article XI of the Oregon 
Constitution. 

Section 3: The City Council hereby finds that the fees proposed in EXHIBIT A are reasonably 
calculated and represents the City of Lebanon's true, reasonable and actual cost of making 
public records available including costs for summarizing or compiling public records in 
response to public information requests. 

Section 4: The City Council hereby finds that in order to not exhaust city resources on 
unspecified public information requests, the City shall only receive public information requests 
in writing on a form approved by the City Clerk. Staff shall make a good faith estimate of the 
City's required fees and notify the requester in writing (on approved response forms) if the 
fees estimated exceeds $25 prior to fulfilling the request. If the fee estimate exceeds $100, a 

Resolution No. 10 - Amending Fees and Charges Page 1 of 2 



50% deposit may be required before staff begins the work. Payment must be received in full 
before the public records are inspected or released. The City shall carefully document the 
City's actual expenses in obtaining the requested information and alert the City Clerk of any 
document requests estimated to be over $250.00, prior to commencing with the request. The 
City shall refund any funds due upon delivery of the requested information, or shall require 
payment for any money still owing, prior to the release of requested information. 

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of~ for and _{)_ against on this 
1ih day of May, 2010. 

CITY COUNCIL OF LEBANON OREGON 

--yr;~ :z-~£ 
Kenneth I. Toomb, Mayor ~ 

Bob Elliott, Council President D 

ATTESTED: 

\ ;) ' ~ · 
~-~ 'd,J{n_) 

(_Jind~ Kaser, CityCerk/Record 

Resolution No. 10 - Amending Fees and Charges Page 2 of 2 



Bud et Document Otherwise available at no charge online or at the Library) 

Fax Service (for public) 

Foreclosures notice 
Housin Rehab Pa off and Reconve ance 
Lien Search online 
Non Sufficient Funds NSF Char e 

n ac now e gemen ; ven 1ca ,on upon an oa or a ,rma 10n; ce I y1ng a 
copy of a document, witnessing or attesting a signature; and protesting 
commercial paper, except a check drawn on an insolvent financial 
institution in which case the fee is $0. 
Administering an oath or affirmation without a signature; taking a 
de osition, each a e; and all other notarial acts nots ecified. 

Pa ment Extension Fee 

Tall Weeds & Grass Abatement if not abated within 7 da s 

Public Records Request: (All requests must be made on a City Public 
Records Re uest Form 

I request exceeds 25.00, the requester's authorization is required to 
proceed with request. If request exceeds $100.00, a deposit may be 
re uired before commencin work 

Archived Electronic Information Retrieval 

Annual Business License Fees 
Auctions 

Liquor License ( original application) 
Annual renewal of a liquor license 
Change Application (in ownership, location, or privilege) 
Temporary Application 

$25.00/hour 
$25.00 
$15.00 
$50.00 

$100.00 
$2.00 first page/ 

. 75 each additional page 
$25.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

$5.00 

$1.00 
$5.00 

$35.00 
$25.00 each 

$30.00 
$250.00 

May require 50% deposit 

$100.00/hr 

$15.00 I $5.00 
$0.25 
$0.50 

$150/ ear, $25/each 
$250.00 

$200.00 
$50.00 
$20.00 
$35.00 

*$100.00 
*$35.00 
*$75.00 
*$35.00 

*Not to exceed per ORS. 

Page 1 of 7 



Parade Permit 
Peddler and Solicitors: 

ear 

lications event with dances, carnivals, fairs etc : 

Jul 1 to June 30 
Taxi Licenses: 

Change in Business Ownership, responsible person, location or contact 
information 

Non-refundable after hours use 
Non-Refundable weekend use 

$15.00 
$25.00 
$30.00 
$40.00 

$100.00 
$150.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 
$500.00 
$75.00 

$200.00 
$150.00 

$15.00 

$0.00 
$7.50 

$12.00 
$25.00 

$75.00/hour 
$75.00 

$10.00 - $25.00 
$100.00 or $250.00 

$200.00 
$35.00 
$50.00 
$10.00 
$20.00 

$3.00 
$3.00 
$1.00 

Page 2 of 7 



$50.00 
$25.00 
$15.00 
$40.00 
$20.00 
$20.00 
$0.10 

$25.00 
$0.10 
$0.50 

Court Costs: 
Cite or Arrest Warrant $50.00 
Notice of court action of drivin $20.00 

Court Costs 
$20.00 
$20.00 
$50.00 

Traffic if convicted $15.00 
DU II Diversion extension fee $25.00 

$250.00 
$5.00 

$150.00 
$100.00 

40% 
$25.00 

$10.00/'uror 
$20.00 
$20.00 
$30.00 

$24.00 
$22.00 

$22.00 

9% transient tax $144.00 
$134.00 

$526.00 
senior/militar discount $506.00 

$576.00 

Page 3 of 7 



$500.00 
$5.00 
$4.00 

$12.00 
PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEES: 

Security and Cleaning deposit for groups over 50 (refundable) in the form of 
Equal to base rental fee 

check or credit card number 
River Park Alcoholic Beverage Permit (non-refundable) In addition must 
provide proof of liability insurance $25.00 
Booth Park Shelter $15.00 
Century Park Shelter $30.00 
Christopher Columbus Park Shelter $15.00 
Ralston Park Gazebo $55.00 
River Park Main Shelter $50.00 
River Park Horseshoe Area Picnic Table Shelter $20.00 
W nn Mill $25.00 

~•·1~1~11~re-111J:i~•1:~11'Jl:a~••=-:i 
Note: For land use applications that require more than one approval, the applicant shall be charged 

the highest individual application fee with all subsequent applications charged at half-price. 

Administrative Review: $450.00 
Annexation $1,500.00 
Appeal of Planninq Commission Decision $500.00 
Appeal of Staff Decision $250.00 
Code Interpretation $150.00 
Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment $2,000.00 
Comprehensive Plan Documents $25.00 
Conditional Use Permit: 

Residential $1,500.00 
Commercial / Industrial $1,500.00 

Development Code $40.00 
Extension of Time Request 25% of original fee 
Historic Reviews and Register Updates: 

Administrative $300.00 
Quasi-Judicial $600.00 
Leqislative $1,000.00 

Home Occupation $100.00 
Lot Line Adjustment $250.00 
Measure 56 Mailing Actual Cost 
Ministerial Review $150.00 
Modification to Approved Application 25% of application 
Non-Conforminq Uses and Developments $450.00 
Partition $450.00 
Planned Development: 

Preliminary $2,500.00 
Final Plan - Ministerial $200.00 
Final Plan - Administrative $450.00 
Final Plan - Qausi-Judicial $750.00 

Residential Plot Plan Review $25.00 

Page 4 of 7 



Residential Remodels 
Sidewalk Cafe Permit 
Si n Review 
Subdivision: 

Tentative Plat $500 $2 000.00 + $15/lot 
$800.00 + $15/lot 

**$150.00 + $5.00/tree 
$150.00 

Actual Costs 
Variance: 

Class 1 - Minor Ad"ustment $150.00 
Class 2 - Ad·ustment $450.00 
Class 3 - Variance $1 ,000.00 

$2,000.00 
$25.00 

Abandoned Vehicle Abatement $50.00 

Diversion Classes, Other 
False alarm billin : 

1st alarm $0.00 
2nd alarm or more at $25 ea $25.00 

No Char e 
$0.25 each 

$5.00 
$7.50 
$0.25 

No Char e 
$75.00 
$15.00 

$5.00 
$0.25 

e rates 
$50.00 

$30.00 
$50.00 
$65.00 
$50.00 

$200.00 

$100.00 
$500 + $350/acre 

33% of ori inal fee 
$50.00 

$1 ,200.00 

Page 5 of 7 



$750.00 
$250.00 + 3% of const. 

Public Im rovement Permit: 
$250.00 + 4% of cost up to $50,000 
$250.00 + 3% of cost above $50,000 

Curb Cut $1.50/sf; $20.00 min 
Street Pavement Cut $1.00/sf; $30.00 min 
4" Sanitar Connection $55.00 
6" Sanitar Connection $110.00 
4" Storm Connection $30.00 
6"-8" Storm Connection $90.00 
Over 8" Storm Connection $125.00 

EasemenUROW Dedication Process Fee $125.00 each 
SENIOR CENTER FEES: 

$10.00-$35.00/hr/room 
Refundable De osit - Non-Profit, Government and Public Grou $100.00 
Refundable De osit - Private Grou s $250.00 
Custodial Services with kitchen or auditorium rental $35.00 
Non-Refundable fee for weekend cleanu functions over 100 $50.00 

$35.00 
$10.00 

Slide Pro·ector or TV NCR $10.00 
includin ro·ector $20.00 

$10.00 

Seniors and Disabled Persons ( one wa ) $1 .00 

3/4" Water Meter Service Connection Fee $850.00 
1 ", 1 /2", 2" Water Meters cost of materials & labor - de Cost 
Contaminated Waste Oum Permit $250.00 
Credit Check $10.00 

$500.00 
$250.00 

$250.00 

$250.00 
Service Char es: 

After Hours Meter Turn On $85.00 
reflected in the Water Resolution $100.00 
sent to collections $200.00 

$10.00 
$35.00 

Service $80.00 
Install a 3/4" Hand Valve $25.00 
Provide a Water Meter Box $50.00 
Re-ins ection fee for backflow revention devices $25.00 

Page 6 of 7 



Test Water Meter, Refund when Test Indicates Meter Runs Fast 
Utilit bill late pa ment fee added to late pa ment notice 
Water retest fee 

Lower or Raise Water Meter 

Move Water Meter Location 

Install a Fire H drant Meter 
RV Dump Station Commercial Permit 

$70.00 
$80.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 
$60.00 
$25.00 

$8.00 
$200.00/300 linear foot 

Greater of 50.00 or 
Actual Cost 

Greater of 50.00 or 
Actual Cost 

$25.00 
$15.00 

Page 7 of 7 


	Resolution No. 10 -- Amending Fees and Charges for City Services




